
No. 21-569

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE ART AND ANTIQUE DEALERS LEAGUE OF AMERICA, INC.,
THE NATIONAL ANTIQUE AND ART DEALERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity, as the Commissioner of the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation, THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF
THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Honorable Lorna G. Schofield, District Judge

**APPELLANTS'
OPENING BRIEF**

JAMES M. MANLEY	CALEB R. TROTTER	ALAN E. SASH
Pacific Legal Foundation	Pacific Legal Foundation	McLaughlin & Stern, LLP
3241 E. Shea Blvd., #108	930 G Street	260 Madison Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85028	Sacramento, CA 95814	New York, NY 10016
(916) 419-7111	(916) 419-7111	(212) 448-1100
Fax: (916) 419-7747	Fax: (916) 419-7747	Fax: (212) 448-0066
jmanley@pacificlegal.org	ctrotter@pacificlegal.org	asash@mclaughlinstern.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I. Introduction	13
A. Federal Regulation of Ivory and Antiques	13
B. New York’s State Ivory Law and Regulations	15
C. The Art and Antique Dealers	19
D. This Lawsuit	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. Standard of Review	27
II. New York’s State Ivory Law Is Preempted by the Endangered Species Act.....	28
A. The State Ivory Law Is Expressly Preempted.....	29
1. The State Ivory Law Effectively Prohibits Trade in Antiques and Art Containing Ivory	31
2. The ESA’s Savings Clause Confirms the Dealers’ Interpretation	36
B. The State Ivory Law Is Preempted Because It Conflicts With Federal Law	38
III. The Display Registration Violates the Dealers’ First Amendment Rights	43
A. The Display Restriction Regulates Speech	44
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Display Restriction.....	45

C.	The Display Restriction Cannot Survive Even Intermediate Scrutiny	49
1.	The Display Restriction Is More Extensive Than Necessary	51
2.	The Department Must Show that the Dealers' Proposed Alternative Would Be Ineffective	58
	CONCLUSION	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>April in Paris v. Becerra</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 756 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	31-32
<i>Art & Antique Dealers League of America, Inc. v. Seggos</i> , No. 18 Civ. 2504, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 848196 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021) (Schofield, J.).....	passim
<i>Art & Antique Dealers League of America, Inc. v. Seggos</i> , No. 18 Civ. 2504, 2019 WL 416330 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2019) (Schofield, J.).....	22
<i>Art & Antique Dealers League of America, Inc. v. Seggos</i> , No. 18 Civ. 2504, 394 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019) (Schofield, J.).....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Bacon v. Phelps</i> , 961 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Bad Frog Brewing, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	62
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> <i>of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	45
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	passim
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	63
<i>Ferran v. Town of Nassau</i> , 11 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	30
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	54
<i>Fouke Co. v. Brown</i> , 463 F.Supp. 1142 (E.D. Cal. 1979)	36

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)40

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States, 527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 51-52

H.J. Justin & Sons, Inc. v. Deukmejian, 702 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1983).....35

Hillman v. Maretta, 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....38

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) 25-26, 38, 40

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....37, 42

IMS Health, Inc. v. Sorrell, 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010),
aff’d, 564 U.S. 552 (2011)60

King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)29

Knox v. Brnovich, 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)42

Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....47, 49

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001) 44, 55-56, 63

Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P., 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)28

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....63

New York State Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer,
 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)51, 59

Pinto v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 1988 WL 47899 (D. Conn. 1988).....32

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)48

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 45-46, 49

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n, 552 U.S. 364 (2008)29, 32

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995)51, 54

Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen, 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)54

Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago,
 135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....44

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 45, 47-48, 60

Swift & Co. v. United States, 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....32

Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....55

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 41-42

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....45, 58

Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York, 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019).....passim
Wurtz v. Rawlings Co., LLC, 761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014)29

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 1361, *et seq.*.....13, 23
 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531, *et seq.*.....14, 24
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)11, 15
 16 U.S.C. § 1535(f).....passim
 16 U.S.C. § 1538.....11, 14
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....15
 16 U.S.C. § 1539 14-15
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(h)11, 24, 31, 52
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(h)(1).....14
 16 U.S.C. §§ 3371, *et seq.*.....13, 23
 28 U.S.C. § 12919
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....9
 28 U.S.C. § 13319
 28 U.S.C. § 16519
 28 U.S.C. § 22019
 28 U.S.C. § 22029
 N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 3(1).....63
 N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 65(1).....63
 N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 82.....63
 N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a11, 39, 62
 N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a(1)(b).....17
 N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a(2)17, 25
 N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a(3)17, 43, 52
 N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a(3)(a)17
 N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 71-0924(4).....17
 N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 71-0925(16).....17

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-r63
 N.Y. Penal Law § 400.....63
 N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(2)(d)17

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(e).....11, 15, 52
 50 C.F.R. § 17.40(e)(3).....16, 24, 31
 50 C.F.R. § 17.40(e)(9).....24, 31

Rule of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....27

Miscellaneous

81 Fed. Reg. 36,38838
 81 Fed. Reg. 36,399 16, 25, 39-40
 Comments of NY State Department of Environmental Conservation
 re: Proposed African Elephant Rule, Dkt. No. FWS-HQ-IA-2013-
 0091 (Sept. 28, 2015), *available at* [https://downloads.regula
 tions.gov/FWS-HQ-IA-2013-0091-6059/attachment_1.pdf](https://downloads.regulations.gov/FWS-HQ-IA-2013-0091-6059/attachment_1.pdf)16
 Encyclopedia Britannica, *Ivory Carving* (2019), *available at*
<https://www.britannica.com/art/ivory-carving>10, 19
 Hearings on Endangered Species Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries
 and Wildlife Conservation and the Environment of the House
 Comm. on Merchant Marine and Fisheries, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess.
 234 (1973).....30
 Hecht, Johanna, *Ivory and Boxwood Carvings, 1450-1800* (Heilbrunn
 Timeline of Art History) (Oct. 2008), *available at*
https://www.metmuseum.org/toah/hd/boxw/hd_boxw.htm10
 Revision of the Section 4(d) Rule for the African Elephant, 81 Fed. Reg.
 36,388, 36,399 (June 6, 2016) (to be codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17).....16
 Somerville, Keith, *EU’s new stand on ivory trade upsets East Africa
 ahead of key decision*, *The Conversation* (July 17, 2016), *available
 at* [https://theconversation.com/eus-new-stand-on-ivory-trade-
 upsets-east-africa-ahlea d-of-key-decision-62236](https://theconversation.com/eus-new-stand-on-ivory-trade-upsets-east-africa-ahead-of-key-decision-62236).....41
